RESOLUTION

ABANDONMENT OF A PORTION OF FORMER ROUTE 612, LONGHILL ROAD

- WHEREAS, the James City County (the "County") Board of Supervisors has been provided with a sketch, entitled James City County, Changes in Secondary System Due to Relocation and Construction on Route 612, Project 0612-047-105, C-501, dated January 24, 1969, and provided by the Virginia Department of Transportation (the "Sketch"), depicting various sections of Route 612; and
- WHEREAS, as part of the relocation and construction on Route 612, the County, in 1969, abandoned Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of Route 612 from the Secondary System of State Highways; and
- WHEREAS, as part of that same relocation and construction on Route 612, Sections 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 of Route 612 were added to and Section 13 of Route 612 ("Section 13") was discontinued from the Secondary System of State Highways; and
- WHEREAS, the County, Gloucester County, York County, and the City of Williamsburg (collectively the "Crossroads Partners") own property located at 4881 Longhill Road, identified as James City County Real Estate Tax Map Parcel No. 3240100032 (the "Property"), upon which Section 13 is located; and
- WHEREAS, the Crossroads Partners desire to transfer ownership of the Property, which transfer requires the abandonment of Section 13; and
- WHEREAS, abandonment of Section 13 will not detrimentally affect the citizens of the County because a new road has been constructed and approved which serves the same citizens as Section 13.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby abandons as a public road, pursuant to Section 33.1-155 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, that previously discontinued segment of Route 612, identified as Section 13, and shown on the Sketch.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution will be forwarded to the Resident Engineer for the Virginia Department of Transportation.

Goodson

ATTEST: annel

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

| SUPERVISOR | VOTE |
|------------|------|
| ICENHOUR | AYE |
| MCGLENNON | AYE |
| JONES | AYE |
| KENNEDY | AYE |
| GOODSON | AYE |

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 25th day of November, 2008.

Route612_res